
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee  
 

Tuesday, 11 February 2020  
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors Liberal Democrat 
Councillors 

Timothy Swinyard (Chair) 
Alan Bishop 
Nick Burns-Howell 
Malcolm Davies 
Robert Jandy 
Jenny Jefferies 
Nick Martin 
Vera Tomlinson 
 

John Ballman 
Paul Dixon 
Steph Exell 
James Robbins 
Carol Shelley 
Peter Watts 
 
 

Stan Pajak 
 
 

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 07980 752047) 
email:sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2020. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5.   Determination of Planning and Related Applications   (Pages 11 - 14) 



6.   S/19/0742/SASM - Erection of 1no. dwelling and associated works, Land 
Adjoining, 22 Dunley Close, Swindon (Ward: St Andrews) (HPRS&H)   
(Pages 15 - 28) 

7.   S/HOU/19/1799/CLWO - Conversion and extension of garage into habitable 
space, Rivermead, The Street
[...]
ERS LISTED TO REPRESENT THEIR COLLECTIVE VIEWS. 
 
THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE HAVE THE DISCRETION TO DEPART FROM THESE 
GUIDELINES, BUT WILL IN MOST CASES EXPECT ALL PARTIES TO ABIDE BY THEM. 



 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 
PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), Alan Bishop, Malcolm Davies, 
Paul Dixon, Robert Jandy, Jenny Jefferies, Nick Martin, Stan Pajak, Carol Shelley, 
Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ballman, Nick Burns-
Howell, Steph Exell and James Robbins. 
 
54.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters 
to be considered by the Committee. No such declarations were made. 
 
55.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 12th November and 2nd 

December 2019, be confirmed and signed. 
 
56.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
 
57.   S/RES/18/0027/JABU Reserved matters application (following outline 

planning permission S/07/1365) for the demolition of existing stadium 
and construction of a new stadium, racing building, training kennels, 

new stands, acoustic barrier, car parking and associated development 
including minor access works to western access and laying out of 

open space/linear park. (Amended Proposals) (Modification to 
reserved matters approval reference S/RES/16/0036) (Ward St. 

Andrews) (HPRS&H) 
 

In respect of application numbered S/RES/18/0027/JABU – (Reserved matters 
application (following outline planning permission S/07/1365) for the demolition of 
existing stadium and construction of a new stadium, racing building, training kennels, 
new stands, acoustic barrier, car parking and associated development including 
minor access works to western access and laying out of open space/linear park. 
(Amended Proposals) (Modification to reserved matters approval reference 
S/RES/16/0036)) the Committee considered: - 
 
(a) An application for permission to construct a new road; 
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 

Heritage; 
(c) 
 

The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 
the Committee Agenda; 

(d) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:- 
 
 Name      Address/Organisation 

Clarke Osbourne Gaming International 
Stephanie Poyntz Resident 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Rhiannon Ford Resident  
Adele Walker Resident 
Maggie Walton Resident 
Helen Gamblin Resident 
Councillor Vera Tomlinson Ward Councillor 

  
Councillors Stan Pajak, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts spoke in respect of this 
application. 
 
The application can be broadly summarised as: 
 

 The reserved matters application related to the redevelopment of Abbey 
Stadium and provide new facilities for speedway and greyhound racing to 
construct the layout of the open space. 

 The reserved matters were the access, appearance, the landscaping and the 
scale of the development. 

 The application was an alternative proposal to develop the existing site and 
was previously considered by the Committee in November 2018 where the 
Head of Planning, Heritage and Regulatory Services was authorised to 
approve the reserve matters subject to conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement. 

 A revised layout was submitted in 2019 which involved the construction of a 
replacement stadium building on the opposite side of the race track and to re-
construct the speedway and greyhound racing tracks within the current 
stadium, changes to car parking and the acoustic barriers. 

 The application had been brought back to Committee due to the proposed 
changes, set out within the report, and due to changes to the proposed 
Section 106 Agreement to ensure the facilities and infrastructure that should 
have been provided are delivered prior to further housing development at set 
milestones of housing development. 

 If the Section 106 Agreem
[...]
ardens of some 54 and 57 sq m respectively which meet the minimum 
space requirement.  
 
25. Paragraph 2.20 of the Residential Alterations and Extensions SPD and 6.12 of the 
Swindon Residential Design Guide (2016) both outline a separation distance of a 
minimum of 12 metres from the rear to side of a dwelling. Due to the angled side boundary 
the proposed distance is between 12 and 13 metres from the main two storey façade of 
no. 32 Dunley Close which is considered satisfactory. Since November Planning 
Committee this has also been measured on site and shows that at its longest the 
separation distance is 13.45 metres and at the shortest distance 12.33 metres. 
Measurements of the whole site were made and a disparity concerning the width of the 
site in the parking area has been identified so that an amended (corrected) plan has been 
received 
 
26. The closer proximity of the built form to No. 32 will have some limited effect to the rear 
garden of no. 32 from the westerly direction although this garden does receive sunlight 
from the south for the greater part of the day. No.22 already blocks sunlight in the late 
evening and the proposed dwelling being smaller and to the west of No.22 will not result in 
a material loss of sunlight. It is not considered that a small and obscurely glazed window 
to light an ensuite shower room on the side elevation will cause an adverse impact on 
privacy levels for surrounding properties. This can be controlled by condition.  
 
27. The diagonal rear to rear separation distances are reduced through this proposal to a 
minimum of 15 metres but these distances are similar to those in the vicinity. It is not 
considered that there would be an adverse impact to refuse planning permission on these 
grounds. 
 
Parking 

Page 25



App No S/19/0742SASM 

Page 6 of 8 

 
28. The applicant has demonstrated that the two off street parking spaces and secure 
cycle storage, both required to satisfy the Council's Parking Standards at a 
[...]
/shop

BLOCK PLAN SCALE  1:500

SITE PLAN SCALE  1:1250

SCALE  1:1250

Metres

0 4020 60

SCALE  1:500

Metres

0 10 20155 403025 35 45 50

Car Space2.4 x 5m

SCALE  1:100

Metres

0 2 431 6 875

Proposed
Garage Extension
& Convversion

NORTH

NORTH

Proposed
Garage Extension
& Convversion

Existing 1st Floor Plan

Existing Grd Floor Plan

Proposed 1st Floor Plan

Proposed Grd Floor Plan

SCALE  1:100

Metres

0 2 431 6 875

Proposed Roof Plan

SCALE  1:200

Metres

0 4 862

D
o

w
n

D
o

w
n

U
p

K
S

Bathroom

Up

Bathroom

Car Space2.4 x  5m

Natural Stone Tiles

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



App No S/HOU/19/1799/CLWO 

Page 1 of 7 

        COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 

Item Number:  Ward: Blunsdon And Highworth 
Application Number: 
S/HOU/19/1799/CLWO 

Parish: Castle Eaton 
 

 
Proposal: Conversion and extension of garage into habitable space. 
 
Site Location: Rivermead, The Street, Castle Eaton, Swindon.  
 
Case Officer: Mrs Clare Wood 
 
Agent:  Applicant 
Mr Rob Spurr 
Sun Design & Consultancy Ltd 
Southview 
22 Ham Road 
Wanborough 
SN4 0DF 
 

 Mr & Mrs Read 
 
c/o agent 
 

 
 

Officers Report 
 

Background:  
 
This application has been brought before the Planning Committee at the request of Castle 
Eaton Parish Council, (PC) due to concerns that the proposal does not enhance or preserve 
the character, appearance or setting of the Castle Eaton Conservation Area. The PC 
consider that previous alterations to the property have been incongruous and detrimental to 
the appearance of the property and the area, and this proposal would exacerbate this harm. 
The PC also considers that the proposal would have a negative impact on the neighbouring 
listed buildings.  
 
 
Summary of Recommendation: 
 
1. Planning permission be GRANTED with conditions.   
 
The Proposal: 
 
2. The proposed development would involve an extension to the existing garage in order to 
facilitate a workshop/hobby area on ground floor, alongside the conversion of the resulting 
roof space into a further bedroom. The proposal would extend the front elevation of the 
existing garage forward by 2.2 metres, and would increase the height of the garage by 1.6 
metres. The resulting garage would be set down 1.6 metres from the ridgeline of the main 

Page 33



App No S/HOU/19/1799/CLWO 

Page 2 of 7 

dwelling, and would be set back 1 metre from the front elevation of the main dwelling.  
 
3. The proposal includes the installation of four roof lights, one to the front, one to the rear, 
and two to the side of the garage roof. An additional window will also be installed to the front 
gable, and one to the rear gable of the garage. Materials would consist of timber windows 
and a stone slate roof with matching imitation stone to the walls.      
 
Site and Surroundings: 
 
4. Rivermead is located within the Castle Eaton Conservation Area on a corner plot set back 
from The Street. The existing dwelling is a two-storey detached property dating from the 
1970’s and is of a design typical of its period. The building is located within a sensitive area 
of the historic core of the village, and is positioned on a corner site at the intersection of The 
Street and the main access to the village from the north which leads to a bridge that crosses 
the Thames. The building is located opposite Bridge Cottage (Grade II), Bridge House 
(Grade II), and lies adjacent to 1 & 2 The Street (Grade II), and is within an Area of Distinct 
Identity. 
 
Site History: 
 
5.  There have been various applications to alter the dwelling Planning permission was 
granted for the two-storey side extension in 2002 (S/02/1140). The front façade of the porch 
was altered in 2014, but retains the original footprint.   
 
Representations: 
 
6. Neighbours: Five letters of objection, and one letter of support received. 
 
Two objections received from Bridge House raising concerns regarding the following 
matters: 
 

 The existing dwelling already has a signi
[...]
 
Site Location: The Quadrant, Stonehill Green, Swindon 
 
Case Officer: Charlotte Hopkins (chopkins@swindon.gov.uk) 
 
Agent:  Applicant 
Mrs Rebecca Robson 
Norton Mayfield Architects 
Unit 7, Harland Works 
John Street 
Sheffield 
S2 4QU 
 

 Mr S Pines 
 
Rotstone Developments Ltd 
45 Ashbourne Avenue 
London  
NW11 0DT 
 

 
 

Officers Report 
 

Background: 
1. This application is brought before the Committee for consideration at the request of 
Councillor Exell due to concerns about parking provision, design and amenity.  
 
2. The Quadrant is a 3 storey former office building which has recently been converted to 
residential by way of a prior approval application, for the change of use from Offices to 100 
no. flats (S/PRIORC/16/0477).   
 
Summary of Recommendation: 
3. That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report together with any 
amended, omitted or additional conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
to secure the necessary mitigation. In the event that the applicant fails to agree an extension 
of time to allow sufficient time for the LPA to deal with these matters then the Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to refuse planning permission 
 
The Proposal: 
4. This application is for the erection of 12 no. dwellings and associated works. The 
dwellings would have 3 storeys and would be arranged in groups of 3 forming 4 separate 
blocks, sited either side of the existing pedestrian access to the site off Stonehill Green. The 
dwellings, which consist of 4no. 3 bedroom units and 8no. 4 bedroom units, would front into 
the site with gardens at the rear backing onto Stonehill Green. The layout as initially 

Page 49



App No S/19/1100CHHO 

Page 2 of 15 

proposed saw the dwellings fronting onto Stonehill Green with private gardens to the rear. 
Followings concerns raised during the course of the applicat
[...]
nehill Green and the rear boundaries of the properties which allows 

Page 57



App No S/19/1100CHHO 

Page 10 of 15 

for some of the better quality trees to be retained and others replaced with suitable species, 
to be agreed in a landscaping scheme via condition. Additional tree planting is also 
proposed within the site to the front of the new dwellings. The proposal is acceptable in 
highways terms with adequate parking demonstrated.  
 
59. Applying the presumption in favour of sustainable development in accordance with the 
Local Plan, and taking into account the facts that the main concerns can either be justified or 
acceptably mitigated, officers are of the view that the adverse impacts of granting planning 
permission would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. Therefore, it is 
recommended that planning permission should be granted subject to conditions and the 
obligations set out above. 
 
Recommendation  
60. That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report together with any 
amended, omitted or additional conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
to secure the necessary mitigation. In the event that the applicant fails to agree an extension 
of time to allow sufficient time for the LPA to deal with these matters then the Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to refuse planning permission 

Conditions 

 
 
 1. Time Limit 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990.  
 
 2. Approved drawings 
This approval shall be in respect of the following drawings and supporting information 
received by the Local Planning Authority: 
 
Design and Access Statement received 08th August 2019   
 
1849-NMA-XX-ZZ-DR-B-00001 Rev P
[...]
 Floor
	1/1849-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00100
	1/1849-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00112


	Proposed Second Floor Plan
	1849-NMA-00-02-DR-A-00100-Proposed Second Floor
	1/1849-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00114
	1/1849-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-A-00108


	Appn 3 S_19_1100_THE_QUADRANT

	9 S/19/1505 - Erection of a first floor rear extension to an existing 6 person House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4) to create an 8 person HMO (sui generis), 27 Prospect Hill, Old Town, Swindon  (Ward: Eastcott) (HPRS&H)
	1 Location Plan1
	2 Aerial Plan
	3 Site Plan
	4 Existing and Proposed Block Plan
	5 Revised Proposed Floor Plans
	6 Existing and Proposed Elevation Plans
	Appn 4 S-19-1505 27 Prospect Hill

	10 Travel Plans Supplementary Planning Document (SM -TPD&WM)
	Appdx 1 Travel Plan SPD Dec 2019 FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), Alan Bishop, Nick Burns-Howell, 
Malcolm Davies, Paul Dixon, Robert Jandy, Jenny Jefferies, Nick Martin, Stan Pajak, 
James Robbins, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ballman, Steph Exell 
and Carol Shelley.

58.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters 
to be considered by the Committee. No such declarations were made.

59.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2020, be 
confirmed and signed.

60.  Public Question Time

There were no public questions

61.  S/19/0742/SASM - Erection of 1no. dwelling and associated works, 
Land Adjoining, 22 Dunley Close, Swindon

In respect of application numbered S/19/0742/SASM - Erection of 1no. dwelling and 
associated works, Land Adjoining, 22 Dunley Close, Swindon) the Committee 
considered: -

(a) An application for permission to develop;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 

Heritage;
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 

the Committee Agenda;
(d) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-

Name   Address/Organisation
           Chris Westlake Local Resident

Councillors Nick Burns-Howell, Nick Martin, Stan Pajak, Vera Tomlinson and 
Councillor Peter Watts spoke in respect of this application.

The application can be broadly summarised as:

 The application was considered at Committee in November 2019 and was 
deferred to allow officers to liaise with the applicant in respect of the accuracy 
of information contained within the application, and in particular the distance 
between the proposed and an adjoining dwelling.



 The application was similar to one refused under delegated powers in May 
2019 prior to it being modified and resubmitted.

 Officers visited the site and took measurements and the particular 
measurement of concern was verified as being correct.

 During the site visit officer found a slight discrepancy in the plans submitted by 
the applicant.  The applicant subsequently submitted a revised plan to address 
the discrepancy along the boundary of the proposed parking area.

 The two storey will be set down from the ridge of the three storey building at 
No.22 (the applicant’s dwelling) and it was set back 0.5 meters from the 
adjacent property.

 Officers considered that the plans were not out of keeping with other 
properties in the vicinity.  

 Two off street parking spaces and secure cycle storage, both required to 
satisfy the Council's Parking Standards at a rate of two per dwelling could be 
accommodated within the site.

 The application was in accordance with Policy TR2, the Swindon Local Plan 
2015 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

 Paragraph 2.20 of the Residential Alterations and Extensions SPD and 6.12 of 
the Swindon Residential Design Guide (2016) both outline a separation 
distance of a minimum of 12 metres from the rear to side of a dwelling. Due to 
the angled side boundary the proposed distance is between 12.33 and 13.45 
metres from the main two storey façade of no. 32 Dunley Close which is 
considered satisfactory.

 The closer proximity of the built form to No. 32 will have some limited effect to 
the rear garden of no. 32 from the westerly direction although this garden did 
receive sunlight from the south for the greater part of the day.

Representations opposing the application can be broadly summarised as:

 With the exception of the applicant all the remaining residents of Dunley Close 
opposed the application as being unsuitable for the site.

 The application before Members was not materially different to a previous 
application that was refused under officer’s delegated authority.

 The proposed 1.8 meter fence would restrict access to the property from the 
allocated car parking spaces.

 The original estate developers, Crest Nicholson, had not developed this plot of 
land due to its unsuitability for a dwelling and that surrounding properties 
would lose sunlight.

 Neighbours, Ward Councillors and the Parish Council all agreed that the 
applicant submitted was poor and unsuitable.

 Infill developments are required to be in harmony with their surroundings and 
not harm the living conditions of neighbours. Infill proposals should also 
appear to look generally in character with the existing built environment and 
appear to naturally belong to the surrounding area and seek to make a 
positive contribution in terms of design and materials.  This was not the case 
with the application before the Committee which harmed the living conditions 
of neighbours and was not aligned to existing properties.

 The application if approved would lead to overdevelopment of the site.
 The applicant ignored officers’ advice to join any new dwelling to their existing 

property.



 The proposed property due to its location and size would cause loss of 
sunlight to adjoining properties, including No. 22 and well as overlooking it, 
including a hot tub causing loss of privacy to Nos. 22, 28 and 30.

 The area already suffered from an overabundance of on-street parking, 
including by the applicant whose family had six vehicles which were parked on 
the road. This created dangerous conditions at junctions and bends in the 
road and could cause problems for emergency services vehicles.  A three 
bedroom house would further compound this issue s would construction traffic.

 The property which would be three storeys would be out of character with the 
rest of the close which were three storey.

 The application did not accurately reflect the proposed development and 
inaccuracies included loss of trees and hedges and did not show a 
watercourse to the north of the property.

Resolved – That application No. S/19/0742/SASM be refused.

Reason: The proposal represents a cramped form of development that fails to 
harmonise with its surroundings and results in a development that has a dominant 
and harmful impact on the amenity enjoyed by the occupants of neighbouring 
dwellings and by virtue of the uncharacteristically small plot size, an adverse impact 
upon the amenity of the occupants of the existing and proposed dwellings,  contrary 
to  Policy DE1 of the adopted Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015), the adopted 
Swindon Residential Design Guide (2016) and the NPPF (2019).

62.  S/HOU/19/1799/CLWO - Conversion and extension of garage into 
habitable space, Rivermead, The Street, Castle Eaton, Swindon

In respect of application numbered S/HOU/19/1799/CLWO - Conversion and 
extension of garage into habitable space, Rivermead, The Street, Castle Eaton, 
Swindon) the Committee considered: -

(a) An application for permission to develop;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 

Heritage;
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 

the Committee Agenda;
(d) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-

Name   Address/Organisation
          Sally Read Applicant

Councillors Alan Bishop, Stan Pajak, Vera Tomlinson and Councillor Peter Watts 
spoke in respect of this application.

The application can be broadly summarised as:

 This application has been brought before the Planning Committee at the 
request of Castle Eaton Parish Council, (PC) due to concerns that the 
proposal did not enhance or preserve the character, appearance or setting of 
the Castle Eaton Conservation Area. 



 The Parish Council considered that previous alterations to the property have 
been incongruous and detrimental to the appearance of the property and the 
area, and this proposal would exacerbate this harm.

 The property was located within the Castle Eaton Conservation Area on a 
corner plot set back from The Street and within the setting of Listed Buildings.

 The proposed extension to the existing garage would facilitate a 
workshop/hobby area on ground floor, alongside the conversion of the 
resulting roof space into a further bedroom. The proposal would extend the 
front elevation of the existing garage forward by 2.2 metres, and would 
increase the height of the garage by 1.6 metres. The resulting garage would 
be set down 1.6 metres from the ridgeline of the main dwelling, and would be 
set back 1 metre from the front elevation of the main dwelling.

 The building was modern and had received previous planning permission for 
development of the site prior to the establishment of the conservation area.

 The extension would not be largely visible from the road.

Submissions in support of the application can be broadly summarised as:

 A two storey extension in 2002 was supported by the Parish Council and local 
residents.

 The application was in accordance with National Planning Policy Framework 
guidance.

 The family had lived at Rivermead for 24 years and enjoyed living within the 
village of Castle Eaton and the application would help accommodate the 
family more comfortably with an additional ensuite bathroom being the main 
objective.

 Previously two storey extensions had been refused due to design and 
conservation issues which had resulted in the current comprise application 
and enable the family to remain in the village.

 Although there had been local objections and one letter of support the 
Council’s conservation officer had not raised any objections.

 The application was relatively modest in its proposals and had been supported 
by the recommendation of Council officers.

Submissions against the application were set out in the report and additional 
submissions against the application can be broadly summarised as:

 The site sits centrally within the conservation area and was out of character 
with the surrounding areas due to its design and building materials.

 That the conservation officers view that the application would not cause 
substantial harm was disputed by neighbours and represented a continual 
erosion of the character of the conservation area and undermined the status of 
the conservation area contrary to Policy EN10 of the Local Plan 2026.

 The proposed flat roof and rear element of the extension and gable would be 
noticeable and out of character with the surrounding vicinity given that it was 
within the conservation area and visible from the road.

Resolved – That application numbered S/HOU/19/1799/CLWO be granted subject to 
the conditions set out within the report.



63.  .S/19/1100/CHHO - Erection of 12no. dwellings and associated works, 
The Quadrant, Stonehill Green, Swindon

In respect of application numbered /19/1100/CHHO - Erection of 12no. dwellings and 
associated works, The Quadrant, Stonehill Green, Swindon) the Committee 
considered: -

(a) An application for permission to develop;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services 

and Heritage;
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 

the Committee Agenda;

Councillors Jim Robbins and Councillor Peter Watts spoke in respect of this 
application.

The application can be broadly summarised as:

 The application was for the erection of 12 no. dwellings and associated works. 
The dwellings would have 3 storeys and would be arranged in groups of 3 
forming 4 separate blocks, sited either side of the existing pedestrian access 
to the site off Stonehill Green.

 The dwellings, which consist of 4no. 3 bedroom units and 8no. 4 bedroom 
units, would front into the site with gardens at the rear backing onto Stonehill 
Green.

 The dwellings front into the site and the gardens backing onto Stonehill
Green. 

 Each dwelling would benefit from 2no. parking spaces provided to the front of 
each unit and landscaping to the front of each dwelling, including hedgerows, 
trees and planting.

 The proposal site is located within the Delta Key Employment Area in an area 
with a presumption of development; residential use had been established with 
the conversion of The Quadrant, a 3 storey former office building into 
residential units. This was a significant material consideration and outweighed 
the loss of employment land.

 The development would not unreasonably affect nearby residential properties.
 The loss of some existing trees on the site would be mitigated by additional 

tree planting and landscaping.
 Although 57 parking spaces servicing The Quadrant would be lost as part of 

the development parking standards required by planning parking standards for 
the existing and proposed schemes would be met.

 The sustainable development strategy in Swindon Local Plan Policy SD2 
seeks to focus development on the Swindon urban area and urban extensions 
to Swindon. As the site is within Swindon's urban area, it is a location in which 
the principle of residential developments in accordance with the Local Plan.

Submissions opposing the application can be broadly summarised as:



 The loss of 57 parking at The Quadrant resulting from the proposed 
development would have a massive impact on the residents of The Quadrant 
as the car park was currently fully utilised.

 There was also a shortfall of parking in the vicinity including at the nearby 
University campus site and on-street parking was a real issue in the area.

 The application’s building design was poor with little attempt to create 
something more sympathetic to the vicinity.

Resolved – That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be 
authorised to grant planning permission in respect of application S/19/1100/CHHO 
subject to the conditions set out in the report together with any amended, omitted or 
additional conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure the 
necessary mitigation. In the event that the applicant fails to agree an extension of 
time to allow sufficient time for the Local Planning Authority to deal with these 
matters then the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised 
to refuse planning permission.

64.  S/19/1505 - Erection of a first floor rear extension to an existing 6 
person House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4) to create an 8 

person HMO (sui generis), 27 Prospect Hill, Old Town, Swindon

In respect of application numbered S/19/1505 - Erection of a first floor rear extension 
to an existing 6 person House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4) to create an 8 
person HMO (sui generis), 27 Prospect Hill, Old Town, Swindon) the Committee 
considered: -

(a) An application for permission to develop;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services 

and Heritage;
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 

the Committee Agenda;

Councillors Nick Burns-Howell, Paul Dixon, Stan Pajak, Vera Tomlinson and 
Councillor Peter Watts spoke in respect of this application.

The application can be broadly summarised as:

 The application site comprises an end of terrace two-storey house, currently in 
use as a dwelling in multiple occupation for occupants) on a residential street, 
Prospect Hill, Old Town Swindon. 

 The application was for the erection of a first floor rear extension to an existing 
6 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) to create an 8 persons 
dwelling.

 Planning permission was granted in 2015 to change the use of the building 
from change of use from single dwelling house to a house in multiple 
occupation.

 Planning permission was also granted for a first floor rear extension to an 
existing House in Multiple Occupation in 2019. 

 The property was located within walking distance of the town centre and old 
town, it is therefore in a highly sustainable location in terms of its proximity to 
such services and public transport and parking was not considered a material 
condition.



 The locality contained a number of Houses in Multiple Occupation and was not 
considered to be out of character.

 The application complied with Building Regulations.
 The property had a small front garden that could be used for storage.

Submissions, in addition to those set out in the report, can be broadly summarised 
as:

 The vicinity had a number of Houses in Multiple Occupation which affected the 
amenity of other residents in respect of car parking, noise and rubbish storage 
and which caused general nuisance, including fly tipping which came from 
Houses in Multiple Occupation and met the required floor space per occupant.

 The property itself was relatively small for the accommodation of eight people.
 The property was a terraced house which had not been designed to be a 

House in Multiple Occupation.
 That there was a concern regarding rear access to the property and also in the 

level of cycle and rubbish storage provided.

Resolved – That planning application S/19/1505 be refused.

Reason:

The intensification of the use of this property by an additional 2 persons represents 
an overdevelopment of the site that will have an adverse impact upon the amenity 
enjoyed by its future occupants and the occupants on nearby dwellings to an 
unacceptable degree contrary to Policy DE1 of the adopted Swindon Borough Local 
Plan 2026 (2015), and the NPPF (2019).

65.  Travel Plans Supplementary Planning Document

The Committee considered a report of the Service Manager – Transport Planning, 
Development and Street Works, setting out comments received following public 
consultation on the Travel Plans Supplementary Planning Document.

Resolved – (1) That the Travel Plans Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
associated appendices, be adopted.
(2) That Service Manager – Transport Planning, Development and Street Works be 
authorised to make the Travel Plans Supplementary Planning Document publicly 
available in accordance with the arrangements set out in the report. 
(3) That the Service Manager – Transport Planning, Development and Street Works 
Management be authorised to make minor typographical and factual corrections to 
the document if required in advance of publication.
(4) That the Service Manager – Transport Planning, Development and Street Works 
Management be authorised to review the Travel Plans Supplementary Planning 
Document as appropriate and update and amend the content if necessary and 
publish the amended and re-adopted document.


